
r·C).e 
...... 126-73 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

B"JJ-LA~-J NO. 12 6-7 3 

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION 
OF A SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM IN THE HUGHES 
ROAD AREA IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY. 

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of The Municipal Act, 
being Revised Statutes of Ontario, 1970, Chapter 284, and more 
particularly Section 354 (1) (53) thereof, a Council may pass 
by-laws authorizing the construction of certain extensions and 
improvements to sanitary sewers in order to provide the necessary 
sanitary sewer system. 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to make charges for the 
cost of construction of such works pursuant to Section 362 of 
The Municipal Act being Revised Statutes of Ontario, 1970. 

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE 
CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. THAT a sanitary sewer system with the necessary mains, man­
holes and appurtenances b~ constructed on Lavasse Road from 
existin~ sanitary sewer at Hughes Road for a distance of 
approximately 340 ft. Northerly of Hughes Road which area 
is more Particularly described on Schedule "A" annexed here­
to. 

2. THAT THE TOTAL cost of the said work is estimated at $8,150.00 
including connections. The abutting owners' share based on 
acreage is estimated at 88,150.00. The CorPoration's share 
of the cost is nil. 

3. THAT the estimated annual rate per acre is $2,407.33 for a 
period of fifteen (15) years at 9% interest and shall be 
charged and imPosed upon all the rateable property in a 
defined area as shown on Schedule "A" annexed hereto, which 
area shall be and is hereby defined as the propertv abutting 
on the said works. 

4. THAT the assessment referred to herein or any debentures which 
may be and are hereby authorized shall be paid in fifteen (15) 
annual instalments of principal and interest at such rate as 
Council shall determine. 

5. THAT the estimated life of the work is fifteen (15) years. 

6. THAT the Treasurer of the City of North Bav is hereby authorized 
to borrmv from time to time fr0:m. any bank or person by way of 
Promissory Note or Notes temporary advances of money to meet 
the cost of construction as aforesaid pending the completion 
thereof and pending the issue and sale- of debentures herein­
after referred to but in no event shall the aggregate of such 
borrowings exceed the amount limited in this 'Rv-Law. 

7. THAT the Engineer of the Corporation do forthwith make such 
plans, profiles and specifications and furnish such information 
as may be necessary for the making of a contract for the 
execution of the work or for the carrying out of the work by 
day labour. 

8. THAT the work shall be carried out and executed under the 
superintendence and according to the directions and orders 
of the Corporation's Engineers. 

;·l 

.. '- ' L \ ~ 0 ' ' 0 ~" J _.t ,( . ·'· .L -' 
r·r -, 

i.. ~- ,j._, .... '· j ···' ',.'- '" .... - -·"1 ,.I._, ; ; )i, ', :. - J.. 



B E F 0 R E : 

Ontario Municipal Board 

IN THE MATTER OF Section 64 
The Ontario Munici~al Board 
(R.s.O. 1970, c. 3~3), 

E 74408 

of 
Act, 

Section 8 of The Local Im!rovement 
Act, (R.s.o. 197o, c. ~)) , 

- and -
IN THE MATTER OF an application by 
The Corporation of the City of North 
Bay for approval of the construction 
of a watermain including private 
water service connections on Circle 
L~te Road from Wallace Road to 435 
feet east of \•lallace Road in accordance 
with its council's notice of intention 
duly given in accordance with the 
statute and of the borro1r1ing of the sum 
of $9,S44.80 being the estimated cost 
thereof 

D. S. COLBOURNE, 
Member 

Thursday, the 12th day of 

September, 1974 

THIS APPLICATION having come on for public hearing, the 

Board orders that this application be granted and that 

the applic~~t may proceed with the construction of a 

local improvement in accordance with Schedule "A" hereto, 

~~nexed and signed by the Secretary, and the applicant 

may pass all requisite by-laws, including de~enture by-laws. 

,[ 
L.,) 
f~ 

K. C. ANDREWS 
SECRETAHY 



~j 
"'llllllCD,. 
Ontario 

Ontario Municipal Board 

SCHEDULE "A" 

the order of the 
made on the 12th da 

K • C • ANDRE\'JS 
SECRETARY 

E 74408 

The Construction on Circle Lake Road from Wallace Road to 

435 feet east of Wallace Road of a watermain including 

private water service connections 

City's $ba~e 

Owners' share 

Per foot frontage: 

20 annual installments 

Annual rate per foot 
frontage: 

Coct of Connections 

Coct per connection 

20 annual installments 

Annual rate 

S8.66 

$0.95 

$921.60 

$184.32 

$20.19 

$3,631.42 

6,21.3 • .38 

$9,S44.80 



126-73 5~7 

- 2 -

9. THAT the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to cause a 
contract for the construction of the work to be made and 
entered into with some person or persons, firm or corporation 
or make such other arrangement as may be necessarv for the 
carrying out of the work by dav labour, subject to the 
approval of this Council to be declared by resolution. 

10. ANY person whose lot is specially assessed may, at any time, 
before the passinR of a debenture by-law implementing the 
provisions hereof, commute for payment the cost of the con­
struction assessed upon such lot without interest, forthwith 
after the said assessment roll has been certified bv the Clerk. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 19TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1973. 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 19TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1973. 

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED 

THIS 

'' J.t ... 

DAY OF 

_, '-.·- J .,; 

1: ~ • J .:.. . ' 

~ /-. 

' 1973. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
CITY CLERK 

~ • .• J l '.'' 

,_' ! • 



f::«• Q 
; J.q l 126-73 

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LA~·J NO. 12n-73 
OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY, 

OF THE CORPORATION 

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

An 8'' diameter sanitarv sewer on Lavasse Road from Hurhes Road to 
340 ft. North of Hughes Road. 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND SUBJECT TO THE SPECIAL AREA CHARGE 

AREA 

Parcel 3265, W & F 0.42 acres 

TOTAL AREA 0.42 acres 

-i 



~ Z 744$ 
'IIIII ImmEI,. 
Ontario 

Ontario Municipal Board 

IN THE :MJ\TTER OF ;;ection 64 
of The Ontario kunicipal Board 
~, (rr.s.o. 1970, c. 3;23), 

-and-

IN THE NATTER OF an application 
by The Corporation of the City 
of North Bay for approval of the 
purchase and installation of 
equipment for the .Jest Ferris 
Centennial Community Centre and 
of the borrowing of the sum of 
:)40,000.00 being the estimated 
cost thereof 

BEFO!i.:.S: 

D. J.Al~L~SON, 
Vice-Chairman 

-and-

!l. L. 1/lcGUI:i~~:,, 
Vice-Chairman 

\1 ecL."1e sclay, the 13th day of 

f .• arch, 1974 

•.rH:;; BOAHD ORDERS that the said application be and the 

same is hereby granted, and that the corporation may 

now proceed vlith the said undertaking at a total cost 

not to exceed $40,000.00 and for such purpose may 

pass all requisite by-lavJs, including by-laws provid-

ing for the issue of deben~ures in a principal amount 

not exceeding ~t40, 000.00 repayable over a term of not 

more than ten years, and :u"lay borrow money to the extent 

sufficient to provide an amount not exceeding :~40,000.00 

therefor, provided that the corporation may borrow the 

whole or any part of the said sum of $40,000.00 as 

required pending receipt of subsidies and the sale of 

debentures or the receipt of moneys from any other source. 

. ·~l1 tdv ~ E N T.:: R E D 
4fitL'• · ··"' t ., ;c, 0. B. No ... (. .... '</ ........... . 

K. C. A:~DREWS Folio No ...... ~.\..' ................. . 
SECRETARY 

APR 1 1974 

S£CRf!A~Y. OHIAHIO 1,1\'HICIPAL BOARD 


